and commitments as and when they fall due is dependent upon the following key events:

-  restructure of the company’s debts including conversion of the company’s convertible notes to equity;
-  ongoing support from the company’s creditors;
-  continued share capital raising; and
-  development of new business opportunities and profitable projects.

Shell Villages and Resorts Limited and Controlled Entities – Annual Report 2009

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2009 (continued)

17

Debt restructure and proposed capital raising

Subsequent to the balance date, the company has commenced restructuring its debts and will proceed to issue
new shares to private investors.  Details of those transactions and a Pro-forma Statement of Financial Position as
at 30 June 2011 are set out below.  The Pro-forma Statement of Financial Position is prepared on the assumption
that all debt conversions and proposed share issues are as though they occured as at 30 June 2011.

Consolidated

Group Debt restructure

Proposed capital

raising

Pro-forma
Consolidated

Group

 30 June 2011 (a)

(b)

30 June 2011

 $

$

$

$
CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 1,855 - 1,750,000 1,751,855

Financial assets 10,000 - - 10,000

Other current assets 206,052 - - 206,052

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 217,907 - 1,750,000 1,967,907

TOTAL ASSETS 217,907 - 1,750,000 1,967,907

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables 1,466,929 (1,121,695) - 345,234

Financial liabilities 816,804 (796,804) - 20,000

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 2,283,733 (1,918,499) - 365,234

TOTAL LIABILITIES 2,283,733 (1,918,499) - 365,234

NET LIABILITIES (2,065,826) 1,918,499 1,750,000 1,602,673

EQUITY

Issued capital 43,243,754 1,918,499 1,750,000 46,912,253

Reserves 493,152 - - 493,152

Accumulated losses (45,802,732) - - (45,802,732)

TOTAL EQUITY (2,065,826) 1,918,499 1,750,000 1,602,673

(a) The company has reached agreement with its major creditors to convert certain debts into equity, subject to

shareholder approval.  The detail of the arrangements are as follows:

(i) In accordance with a deed of settlement dated 24 June 2011, the company agreed to convert 1,300,000
convertible notes into 20,000,000 ordinary shares.  The carrying value of the convertible notes as at 30 June
2011 was $796,804.  Shareholders’ approval is to be sought n the next annual general meeting.

Under the deed, the company also agreed to issue 10,000,000 ordinary shares to Mr B Patkin, a director, to

[…]

Group’s income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments.

The Group operates from Australia and transacts only in Australian dollars, hence, eliminating currency risk. The
Group’s main interest rate risk arises from long-term borrowings. Borrowings issued at variable rates expose the Group
to cash flow interest rate risk. Borrowings issued at fixed rates expose the Group to fair value interest rate risk. As at
the reporting date, the Group had the following interest bearing borrowings outstanding:

2009 Weighted
average interest

rate
2009 Balance

2008 Weighted
average interest

rate
2008 Balance

  $  $

Convertible notes 9.00% 636,018 8.00% 2,220,000

Unsecured borrowings - - 1.00% 4,871,000

Bank loans - - 7.31% 6,183,000

An analysis by maturity is provided in note (c) above.

e. Interest risk

Sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments for the consolidated entity, showing an effect of increase/(decrease) of profit
or loss and equity to an increase of interest rates by 100 basis points is shown below:

 Increase in interest rate
by 1%

Decrease in interest rate
by 1%

 Profit
$

Equity
$

Profit
$

Equity
$

2009

Convertible notes (6,360) - 6,360 -

2008
Convertible notes (22,200) - 22,200 -

Unsecured borrowings (48,710) - 48,710 -

Bank loans (61,830) - 61,830 -

This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.
f.  Fair value estimates
The fair value of financial assets and liabilities must be estimated for recognition and measurement or for disclosure
purpose.
As the group’s financial assets and liabilities are not traded in the active market, the fair value is determined using
valuation techniques.
The carrying value of the financial assets and trade and other payables are assumed to approximate their fair value
due to their short term nature.  The fair value of convertible notes for disclosure purpose is estimated approximately